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Disclaimer: 

 The below table listing the questions and answers is provided for clarification purposes 
 and is not intended to constitute any corrigendum1 to the Guidelines and its annexes  

NOR to substitute to the particular mandate of the evaluation committee 

 

Questions and Answers  

Call for Proposals: Support to Peace, Reconciliation and Development in Myanmar 

EuropeAid/135602/DD/ACT/MM  
 
 
 

A. General and administrative 
Question Answer 

1) Is there any possibility to drop any LOT? 
 
 

In the context of this Call, "the lot number" refers to the particular 
geographical area of cooperation for which a financial envelope 
has been indicatively allocated. The action will cover one of the 
three States listed below: 
 

• Lot 1 - Kayah: EUR 5.000.000. 
• Lot 2 - Shan: EUR 7.000.000. 
• Lot 3 - Kachin: EUR 7.000.000. 

 
If adequately justified, proposals will be allowed to intervene in 
two States. In this case, the applicant will specify the Lot for 
which it has the greatest number of targeted townships. 

2) I would like you to send me the information/ 
presentation you have presented today and 
Guidelines for writing concept note. 
 

The replies to the questions raised during the info session and to 
the ones received by the deadline set for this Call, are published 
on the EU Delegation website:  
 
http://eeas.europa.eu/delegations/myanmar/grants_tenders/grants/
index_en.htm  
  
as well as on the dedicated page for the Call at the EuropeAid 
website: 
https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/europeaid/online-
services/index.cfm?do=publi.welcome&nbPubliList=15&orderby
=upd&orderbyad=Desc&searchtype=RS&aofr=135602  
     
At the links above you will also find the respective documents 
(Guidelines, Annex A, etc.) to be completed for the Call. 

3) Is there a database where we can look for 
potential partners? As you mention, partnership 

The European Commission cannot publish the contact details of 
the participants at the info session without their prior approval. 

                                                 
1 A corrigendum notice shall be published when setting out eventual changes to the guidelines for grant 
applicants  

http://eeas.europa.eu/delegations/myanmar/grants_tenders/grants/index_en.htm
http://eeas.europa.eu/delegations/myanmar/grants_tenders/grants/index_en.htm
https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/europeaid/online-services/index.cfm?do=publi.welcome&nbPubliList=15&orderby=upd&orderbyad=Desc&searchtype=RS&aofr=135602
https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/europeaid/online-services/index.cfm?do=publi.welcome&nbPubliList=15&orderby=upd&orderbyad=Desc&searchtype=RS&aofr=135602
https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/europeaid/online-services/index.cfm?do=publi.welcome&nbPubliList=15&orderby=upd&orderbyad=Desc&searchtype=RS&aofr=135602
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or consortium is highly appreciated in this Call. 
And I believe it is very important as well 
especially when it requires covering such a 
wide range of activities. I think it is to both EC 
and the applicants' interests to set up good 
partnerships to make quality proposal which 
may give more chance for successful 
implementation in the future. Therefore I 
suggest EC to facilitate the partnership by 
collecting the information of the organizations 
which are interested in this Call and share 
among them. (I have attached a simple form for 
your reference. You may modify it to suit your 
needs.) As the schedule is pretty tight, it will 
take much more time for each organization to 
look for partners and thus much less to spend 
on developing proposal. I believe EC is in 
better position to facilitate this process. 

As per the partnerships, please note that there is a function 
module called PADOR "search for partner" which will help you 
to identify potential partners amongst organizations wishing to 
make their details accessible to third parties through this tool.  
To access this function, once you access your profile at 
http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/work/onlineservices/pador/index_e
n.htm you will find the "search for partner" field on the left side 
of the screen and follow the instructions in order to search for 
possible partners. In helping to identify potential partners, this 
function is an effective tool in order to allow adequate resources 
to be devoted to the formulation of proposals.  
 

4) Is there any further guideline on objectives 
and on creation of consortium? 

The European Commission does not provide Guidelines on the 
creation of a consortium and as stipulated in Section 2.2.4 of 
Guidelines, the Commission cannot give a prior opinion on the 
eligibility of an applicant, a partner, an action or specific 
activities. It is up to each applicant to consider the above and to 
justify exactly how a consortium would contribute to meet the 
objectives of the Call. 

5) Could you please provide the time frame of 
the Call for proposal? 
 

As indicated in section 2.5.2 of the Guidelines, the indicative 
timetable for this Call is: 

• Deadline for submission of Concept Notes: 14 July 2014 
(17:00 Myanmar local time). 

• Information to applicants on opening, administrative 
checks and concept note evaluation (Step 1) and 
invitations to initiate the negotiated procedure: 20 August 
2014. 

• Notification of award (after step 3): By mid-November 
2014. 

• Contract signature: By the end of December 2014. 
B. Eligibility and Evaluation  

Question Answer 
1) Could you please define IDP’s definition 

yourself? 

 

According to the Guiding Principles on Internal Displacement, 
internally displaced persons (also known as "IDPs") are "persons 
or groups of persons who have been forced or obliged to flee or 
to leave their homes or places of habitual residence, in particular 
as a result of or in order to avoid the effects of armed conflict, 
situations of generalized violence, violations of human rights or 
natural or human-made disasters, and who have not crossed an 
internationally recognized border". 
 
Additionally, activities addressed to former refugees or former 
displaced persons who have returned to their country or region of 
origin (returnees) can also be funded under this Call. The Call can 
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also provide assistance to the communities hosting the above 
target groups. 

2) Is there any specification on location of 
IDP? 

 

No, there are no specifications on the location of IDPs and the 
Call has not prioritized any particular location for IDPs. It is up to 
the applicant to define the locations where – according to its own 
assessment - it is deemed most appropriate to intervene. This 
should be done in accordance with the nature of the proposal the 
applicant is submitting. 

3) Will it create a conflict among ethnic 
groups if we fund only a few of them? 

 

Applicants shall be responsible to design a proposal that 
addresses the issues of a particular state and if deemed necessary, 
will require the collaboration of one or more ethnic groups in a 
specified state. It is not the role of the EU to decide which ethnic 
groups the applicant should engage with, though the EU will 
gauge the sensitivity of working with certain ethnic groups. 
Fundamentally the applicant will need to demonstrate a thorough 
understanding of localities in order for intended actions to be 
highly conflict-sensitive. 

4) Should all townships of a state be involved 
in the project? 

 

No, not all townships of a state need to be involved in a project. 
This should be decided by the applicant according to what is 
contained in the Call. Of particular relevance is the following 
paragraph: 'As far as possible, initiatives supported under this 
Call should include the provision of assistance to conflict affected 
communities or communities recovering from armed conflict. If 
this is not yet possible, the project may start in relevant areas of 
the three states but should aim to gradually increase its access to 
conflict affected territories through trust building activities, as the 
peace process permits.'  

5) The Call for proposals includes Shan State 
as Lot 2. Does this lot also include the Wa 
Special Regions? Will the EU consider 
proposals that feature results and activities 
related to engagement with the United Wa State 
Party, the United Wa State Party as well as the 
National Democratic Alliance Army, although 
these groups are not part of the National 
Ceasefire Coordination Team? 

'Wa' Special Regions are administratively part of Shan State and 
therefore, these regions are also included under lot 2 of the Call. 
Groups that are not part of the National Ceasefire Coordination 
Team can be partnered with under this Call. 

6) We have been granted permission by 
government and NSAs to do ceasefire 
monitoring in Kayah. Is this something EU 
would encourage or discourage in concept 
note?  
 

Fundable activities included in the Call are only indicative. All 
activities can be funded as long as they address the needs of 
target groups and contribute to the specific objectives of the Call 
and the expected results. The EU cannot give a prior opinion on 
the eligibility of applicants, affiliated entity(ies), an action or 
specific activities. 

7) Is it mandatory to form a consortium with 
local co-applicant and affiliated partners? 
 

As per section 2.1.1 of the Guidelines for this Call the applicant 
must act with at least one co-applicant established in Myanmar. 
The participation of local organizations and/or consortiums of 
local and international actors is encouraged. However it is not an 
obligation to act with affiliated entities. According to section 
2.1.2 of the Guidelines, the applicant, co-applicant(s) may act 
with affiliated entities if this is applicable. 

8) Who is an affiliated entity and third party? 
Who is third party? Could you please provide 
clarification on partner and affiliation? 

a) Affiliated entities:  
Whether an entity is an affiliated entity to the applicant, co-
applicant(s) is defined by their relation. Only the following 
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 entities may be considered as affiliated entities to the applicant 
and/or to co-applicant(s): 

• Legal entities that work with the applicant and/or co-
applicant to form one entity, including cases where an 
alliance is specifically established for the purpose of 
implementing the action. In this case, the resulting entity 
may apply as an applicant or co-applicant whereas the 
other entities as its affiliated entity(ies). 

• Legal entities that have a structural link with the 
applicants, notably a legal or capital link, which is neither 
limited to the action nor established for the sole purpose 
of its implementation, on the condition that they satisfy 
the eligibility and non-exclusion criteria of an applicant. 

 
If the applicants are awarded a contract, their affiliated entity(ies) 
will not become Beneficiary(ies) of the Action and signatory(ies) 
of the Contract. However, they will participate in the design and 
in the implementation of the Action and the costs they incur 
(including those incurred for Implementation Contracts and 
Financial Support to third parties) may be accepted as eligible 
costs, provided they comply with all the relevant rules already 
applicable to the Beneficiary(ies) under the Grant Contract. 
However the affiliated entities of the applicant, co-applicant(s) 
must meet the eligibility criteria set out in section 2.1 of the 
Guidelines.  
 
b) Third parties (or sub-grantee): 
Third parties are neither affiliated entities nor associates nor 
contractors. The third parties receiving financial support from the 
Beneficiary(ies) are not subject to the same eligibility criteria as 
those applicable to Beneficiaries and affiliated entity(ies) under 
the Call for Proposals.  

Under this Call financial support to third parties must be one of 
the purposes of the action for all lots. The threshold for the 
financial contribution to third parties is EUR 60.000 per third 
party for the entire duration of the action ("sub-grantee" or 
recipient of financial support). Financial support is an activity 
carried out within the Contract, and may be implemented by all 
Beneficiaries, as well as affiliated entities, provided that the 
mandatory conditions stated in the contract are fulfilled. 

9) Could you describe activities of third 
parties? What kind of activities could they 
carry out? 
 

As per section 2.1.4 of the Guidelines, pre-selected applicants 
will have to define mandatorily at full proposal stage:  

• the objectives and results to be obtained with the 
financial support.  

• the different types of activities eligible for financial 
support, on the basis of a fixed list.  

• the types of persons or categories of persons which may 
receive financial support.  

• the criteria for selecting these entities and giving the 
financial support.  
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• the criteria for determining the exact amount of financial 
support for each third entity, and  

• the maximum amount which may be given.  
The financial support may take the form of simplified cost 
options. The financial support may take the form of 
"unconditional cash transfer". "Unconditional", means that 
financial support is given without anything in return, i.e. without 
any specific result other than helping the final recipients, e.g. 
support to human right defenders, scholarships to facilitate 
mobility, allowances to refugees, unemployed, etc.  Cash 
transfers are allowed to be provided to the Beneficiary can prove 
payment (for example a paper from the sub-grantee or recipient 
acknowledging receipt of the cash amount), since the costs must 
be verifiable to be eligible.  
 
NB: "unconditional", does not mean that the conditions for giving 
financial support are not established in the contract. This would 
not be acceptable. "Conditional" transfers are also possible (e.g. 
seed money to a micro-enterprise subject to establishment of 
favorable working conditions or recruitment of women). The 
financial support may also take the form of a prize awarded 
following a contest organized by the Beneficiary.  
 
As stated above the Description of the Action shall define the 
types of entities eligible for financial support and include a fixed 
list with the types of activity which may be eligible for financial 
support. The criteria for the selection of the third parties recipient 
of this financial support, including the criteria for determining the 
amount of support it should receive, shall also be specified. The 
Beneficiary(ies) shall respect the rules of nationality and origin 
set out in Annex IV of this Contract.  
 
 

10) EUR 60.000 is the ceiling for a proposal or 
for a third party? Could the ceiling be higher 
than this? Can any third party receive more 
grants? Could you please clarify if our local 
partner could be granted up to only EUR 
60.000? Is there any restriction on use of third 
parties fund? 
 

As stated above the maximum amount of financial support under 
this Call is limited to EUR 60.000 per each third party for the 
whole implementation of the action. For this Call financial 
support to third parties must be one of the purposes of the action 
under all lots but not the main purpose of the action.  
 
As stated in reply to question 9, only at full proposal stage the 
pre-selected applicants would have to define elements such as 
objectives, criteria, activities etc. for allocating financial support 
to third parties. From a budgetary point of view, there is no 
specific rule for presenting the financial support, provided that it 
is necessary for the implementation of the Action, and embedded 
in its design. In any case the coordinator will have to provide to 
the Contracting Authority a comprehensive and detailed report on 
the award and implementation of any financial support given. 

11) We are an INGO that provides 
accompaniment and funding support to local 
NGOs. These local NGOs work with a number 
of community groups across a number of 

a) As already stated above and according to section 2.2.4 of the 
Guidelines the European Commission cannot give a prior opinion 
on the eligibility of an applicant, a partner, an action or specific 
activities.  
This being said please note that for the purposes of this Call the 



6 
 

villages / IDP camps. They have the capacity to 
manage funds above 60.000 Euro over a 4 year 
period. They have staff, offices etc. and good 
relations with stakeholders at a local level; 
however they are not formally registered in 
Myanmar and have not yet started the 
registration process. Therefore they do not meet 
the “legal entity” criteria to be co-applicants in 
their own right.  

a) Are these types of local organizations 
eligible to receive funds under the “third party 
financing” rules of the EU? 

b) If yes, we understand that the maximum 
amount of financial support per third party is 
60.000 EUR.  Is it possible for organizations to 
receive multiple grants of 60.000 EUR during 
the timeframe of the project?   

c) If the above is not possible, would it be 
possible to include the eligible costs of these 
local NGOs in the eligible costs in the budget?  
For example, the local NGO staff costs, travel, 
office costs etc. would be included as specific 
lines in the budget (managed through a co-
applicant) even though these staff are 
employees of the local NGO and the costs 
would be spent by the local NGO. Then the 
third party financing would be used to support 
the community groups they work with. 

d) If the above is not possible, would it be 
possible to include these local NGOs as 
“contractors” for service contracts of less than 
300,000 Euro?  If yes, would it be possible to 
use the negotiated procedure on the basis of a 
single tender outlined in section 7 of Annex IV 
to the standard grant contract (Use of 
Negotiated Procedures section)?  As a 
contractor, would it be necessary for these 
organizations to fulfil obligations relating to the 
payment of social security contributions or the 
payment of taxes as outlined in section 2.4 (4) 
of Annex IV? 

 

 

 

 

 

evaluation committee may accept temporary registration 
certificate (i.e. official correspondence) from Myanmar 
authorities as sufficient to comply with the requirement of the 
official registration but in any case it should be demonstrated that 
the registration procedure has been initiated before the 
submission of the concept note.  
 
As per third parties please note that they do not have to satisfy the 
eligibility criteria listed in section 2.1 of the Guidelines but they 
do have to respect the rules of nationality and origin set out in 
Annex IV of the standard contract (Annex G to these Guidelines). 
That means that the third parties can be natural or legal persons 
receiving financial support in the form of e.g. "unconditional cash 
transfer". "Unconditional", means that financial support is given 
without anything in return, i.e. without any specific result other 
than helping the final recipients, e.g. support to human right 
defenders; scholarships to facilitate mobility, allowances to 
refugees, unemployed, etc. (see also reply to question 9). 
b) The maximum amount of financial support under this Call 
shall be limited to EUR 60.000 per each third party for the whole 
implementation of the action (see also reply to question 10). 

c) Please note that only eligible costs can be covered by a grant. 
Eligible costs concern actual costs incurred by the applicant, co-
applicant(s) and their affiliated entities or simplified cost options 
(section 2.1.5 of the Guidelines). 

As stated above financial support to third parties can take the 
form of unconditional cash transfers are allowed always within 
the maximum threshold of EUR 60.000 and provided that the 
beneficiary can prove payment (for example a paper from the 
sub-grantee or recipient acknowledging receipt of the cash 
amount), since the costs must be verifiable to be eligible (see also 
reply to question 9 in that category). 

d) Contracts with contractors may only cover a limited portion of 
the Action and shall respect the contract-award procedures and 
rules of nationality and origin set out in Annex IV of the standard 
contract (Annex G of the Guidelines for this Call).  

Indeed the contractors do not have to fulfil the eligibility criteria 
set out in section 2.1 of the Guidelines but contract award criteria 
should apply, such as most cost-effective (best value for money 
or most economically advantageous) in the case of service 
contracts.  

For service contracts between EUR 60.000 and EUR 300.000 the 
competitive negotiate procedure should be used, in which the 
Beneficiary consults at least three service providers. The 
negotiated procedure (one single tenderer) can be used for the 
cases listed in section 7 of Annex IV, which includes the case of 
humanitarian aid for crisis situations. 

Please be aware that section 2.4.(4) of Annex IV refers to 
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established entities from participating to procurement who have 
not fulfilled their tax obligations. However as stated above and 
according to section 2 of Annex IV, the tender procedures are 
open to either legally established entities or natural persons. 

12) Could you please clarify the EU’s position 
on the local organisation KMSS. As you know, 
there is one KMSS National Office and 16 
other Diocesan offices across Myanmar. Each 
KMSS office has its own structure, policies and 
Guidelines. To date KMSS office including 
KMSS National Office has not a registration in 
place, however the registration process is on-
going and this can be demonstrated (as per the 
Call Guidelines). The registration will only be 
issued for the overall network, covering all 17 
KMSS offices. KMSS sees each of the 17 
organisations as fully independent and 
autonomous. Could you please confirm that this 
would be your understanding to, or do you 
view all 17 KMSS offices as one entity?  This 
is important as we are aware that KMSS offices 
in Kachin State (KMSS-Banmaw, KMSS-
Myitkyina, KMSS-Lashio), as well as KMSS-
Loikaw are all in discussions to partner and 
apply to this Call and this would have an 
impact on their eligibility. 

As stipulated in Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for grant 
applicants and in the interest of equal treatment of applicants, the 
European Commission cannot give a prior opinion on the 
eligibility of an applicant, a partner, an action or specific 
activities.  
 
This being said please note that under this Call in order to be 
eligible to apply for a grant, applicants, co-applicant(s) and 
affiliated entities must be, inter alia, legal persons, i.e. they must 
be legally established by an instrument governed by the national 
law of the country concerned or in duly justified cases the 
evaluation committee may exceptionally accept a temporary 
registration certificate. If the local organisation in question, with 
its country offices, is one single legal person, then individual 
country offices/branches of the said NGO could not be 
considered as separate applicants. 
 

13) The Guidelines state that “A co-
applicant/affiliated entity may not submit more 
than one application per lot under this Call for 
Proposals. A co-applicant/affiliated entity may 
not be awarded more than one grant per lot 
under this Call for Proposals. A co-
applicant/affiliated entity may be the applicant 
or an affiliated entity in another application at 
the same time, provided that the proposed 
actions are different in nature from each other.” 
However most local organisations specialised 
in an area of work. Could you therefore explain 
what do you mean by “actions are different in 
nature from each other”. Could you confirm 
that this does not mean that co-applicants 
would need to have a role in a different area of 
work? 

By 'nature of activities' we refer to the set of activities per 
submitted proposal (e.g. supporting civil society in conflict-
affected areas, coordinating local peace and development 
initiatives etc.) and not the overall area of work or sector (e.g. 
education, health etc.).  As per the activities you can consult a 
non-exhaustive, indicative list at section 1.2 of the Guidelines. 
 

14) Page 16 of the Guidelines states “If any of 
the applicants or affiliated entity(ies) is in 
receipt of an operating grant financed by the 
EU, it may not claim indirect costs on its 
incurred costs within the proposed budget for 
the action”.  
a) Please could you clarify what an operating 
grant means?  For example, if an applicant or 
co-applicant is already receiving funding 

a) Grants awarded by the EU are direct financial contributions, by 
way of a donation. There are two types of grants: the ones that 
finance an action or the ones that finance the functioning of a 
body. The first category of grant is called "an action grant"; 
whereas the second category of grant is called "an operating 
grant". Through this Call action grants will be awarded. This is 
why if an entity is already receiving an operating grant by the EU 
cannot claim indirect costs within the proposed budget for this 
Call in order to avoid the risk of double funding this type of costs. 
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support from the EU for a project under the IFS 
line or the Non-State Actors Line, would they 
be eligible to claim indirect costs in the 
proposed budget for this Call? 
b) Is there a limit to the total number of “third 
parties” that can receive support from the 
proposed project? 

Please also bear in mind that for this Call the difference between 
the total cost of the action and the amount requested from the 
Contracting Authority must be financed from sources other than 
the European Union Budget or the European Development Fund. 
That means that a beneficiary cannot receive double funding for 
indirect costs of an action from two Calls or another action 
funded by the European Union Budget of the EDF. 
b) Under this Call financial support to third parties must be one of 
the purposes of the action under all lot. There is no limit to the 
total number of third parties provided that the objectives or 
results to be obtained are clearly detailed in the proposal and that 
the threshold for each third party is respected (maximum EUR 
60.000 for the entire duration of the action). 

15) Will the EC expect to see comprehensive 
conflict mapping done before Concept Note 
submission or can it be planned as an initial 
project activity or before full proposal 
submission? How much of the budget can be 
made up of sub grants to Third Parties? 
The Call Guidelines mention that a “co-
applicant can be a co-applicant in another 
application per lot at the same time, provided 
that the proposed actions are different in nature 
from each other”.  Does this have to be 
thematically or geographically? Given the 
Commission only plans to fund one bid per lot, 
how would this work in practice? 
Can you make multiple grants to the same 
Third Party throughout the project duration (i.e. 
annually)? 
 

Please note that applicants can provide the conflict mapping 
before either the submission of the concept note or the 
submission of the full proposal. If this is not the case then the 
conflict mapping must be one of the first activities at contract 
implementation phase.  
 
The Call Guidelines clearly state that the co-applicant/affiliated 
entity may NOT submit more than one application per lot. Instead 
a co-applicant can be an applicant or affiliated entity in another 
application provided that the actions are different in nature from 
each other. The nature of the activities is referring to thematic 
areas of work, sectors in line with the objectives of the Call 
(section 1.2 of the Guidelines).  
 
For this Call financial support to third parties must be one of the 
purposes of the action under all lots and should be conceived in 
such a way as to be an efficient and easy tool for the achievement 
of the purpose of the action. There is no limit to the total number 
of third parties provided that the objectives or results to be 
obtained are clearly detailed in the proposal and that the threshold 
for each third party is respected.  

16)  Could we foresee any extension of the 
implementation period? 
 

Under this Call the initial planned duration of the action should 
be between 40 and 48 months (section 2.1.4 of the Guidelines). 
Please note that at this point the European Commission cannot 
give an opinion on whether there would be an extension of the 
implementation period. 

17)  Is Switzerland eligible for this Call for 
proposal? Can MPC be co-applicant in this Call 
for proposal? 
 

As stipulated in Section 2.2.4 of the Guidelines for grant 
applicants and in the interest of equal treatment of applicants, the 
European Commission cannot give a prior opinion on the 
eligibility of an applicant, a partner, an action or specific 
activities. 
 
This being said and in accordance to section 2.1.1 of the 
Guidelines, in order to be eligible the applicant and co-
applicant(s) should, inter alia, be established in one of the 
countries of article 9 of the common implementing rules, 
available at the following link:  
 
(http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/work/procedures/legislation/legal_

http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/work/procedures/legislation/legal_bases/documents/mff_heading_4_en.pdf
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bases/documents/mff_heading_4_en.pdf).  
 
You can also refer to Annex A2a of the Practical Guide, which 
states that for DCI the Member States of the OECD are eligible 
when the contracts are implemented in a Least Developed 
country or in a Highly Indebted poor country. Please bear in mind 
that this condition does not apply to international organizations. 
In addition the applicant should fall in one of these categories: 
non-governmental organisation, public sector operator, local 
authority, public body and international and inter-governmental 
organisation. 

18) How flexible is the EU in terms of 
amendment, adjustment? 

 

The European Commission cannot give a general by default 
opinion on the issue of amendment requests, as each amendment 
request is analyzed individually and in light of the needs of each 
contract.  
As per the procedure any amendment of the Contract shall be 
done in writing according to the procedures foreseen in Article 9 
of the General Conditions of the contract (Annex II of Annex G 
of this Guidelines available at the following link: 
http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag/annexes.do;jsessionid=MFy0T
z1hb3vZFrvkgyv75hvXv6f00dHCQCdhSMcxyybVwXTM5L0d!
-1077252987?group=E).  
Oral arrangements for modifications shall never legally bind the 
parties. The amendment request shall be duly substantiated and in 
particular shall include all information necessary for the 
Contracting Authority for taking an informed decision on this 
matter including (but not limited to): the reasons behind the 
amendment and the impact of the amendment on the 
implementation of the Action (i.e. and most notably on the 
activities and budget of the Action).  

19) Could you confirm if different consortium 
can be created for each LOT? We are seeking 
clarification on the number of "Lots" a co-
partner or affiliated entity can be involved in. 
For example, could an organisation potentially 
be involved in consortiums for all three "Lots" 
if it were to act as a co-partner in some but an 
affiliated entity in others? 

Yes, different consortiums can be created for each LOT. 
However, a co-applicant/affiliated entity may NOT submit more 
than 1 application per lot as a co-applicant/affiliated entity but a 
co-applicant/affiliated entity may be the applicant or an affiliated 
entity in another application provided that the actions are 
different in nature from each other. 
 

20) We are applying to the Call on Peace, 
Reconciliation and Development as the lead 
applicant in a consortium. One of the 
consortium partners is the lead-applicant on a 
different Lot and will carry out similar 
activities in both consortiums. Yesterday this 
partner got spooked by the following sentence 
from page 15 of the Guidelines. The applicant 
may be a co-applicant in maximum another 
application per lot at the same time, provided 
that the proposed actions are different in nature 
from each other. Their reading of this line is 
that they could not do the same activities in two 

Indeed your partner is correct, even if you are in two different 
lots, you cannot undertake similar activities.  
 

http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/work/procedures/legislation/legal_bases/documents/mff_heading_4_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag/annexes.do;jsessionid=MFy0Tz1hb3vZFrvkgyv75hvXv6f00dHCQCdhSMcxyybVwXTM5L0d!-1077252987?group=E
http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag/annexes.do;jsessionid=MFy0Tz1hb3vZFrvkgyv75hvXv6f00dHCQCdhSMcxyybVwXTM5L0d!-1077252987?group=E
http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag/annexes.do;jsessionid=MFy0Tz1hb3vZFrvkgyv75hvXv6f00dHCQCdhSMcxyybVwXTM5L0d!-1077252987?group=E
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different Lots. However, my reading is that this 
means you cannot be in two consortiums within 
the same Lot and conduct the same activities in 
both of those consortiums. If you are in 
different Lots, it’s fine. Is that correct? 
 
21) Our Org is Action for Green Earth (AGE) 
base in middle of Rakhine state,Taunggoke 
Tsp. 
AGE implemented some activities in conflict 
area northern of Rakhine state in 2013 and 
2014 for both side of Rakine and Bengali.AGE 
is partner of UNDP, arche noVa (German) and 
FSWG . 
AGE interested in your Call for proposal. In 
this week,we revived news of this Call  because 
Maungdaw , branch office of AGE location is 
out of email connection/ bad connection. If 
AGE have opportunity to application for 
proposal , AGE would like to try. Please advise 
to AGE. 
 
 

Please note that the deadline for submitting your Concept Note 
for this Call is on 14/07/2014, 17:00 Myanmar time. In order to 
see who can apply (eligibility criteria), as well as the objectives 
of the Call for proposals we would advise you to read the Call 
Guidelines available at the following address: 
 
http://eeas.europa.eu/delegations/myanmar/grants_tenders/grants/
index_en.htm  
 
Please note as well that Rakhine is not included in any of the lots. 
If you are eligible and you wish to participate you should register 
in PADOR (or update the PADOR profile of your organization) 
and upload your supporting documents (see section 2.2 and 2.4 of 
the Guidelines for grant applicants) before the submission of the 
concept note.  
Then please fill in Annex A to the Guidelines in English, as well 
as the checklist and sign the declaration by the applicant (sections 
6 and 7 of the application form). 
Finally send 1 original and 3 copies of the Concept Note by 
14/07/2014, 17:00 Myanmar time following the instructions 
indicated in section 2.2.2 of the Guidelines. 

22) Please can you clarify whether a 
department of a non-state ethnic administration 
can be considered a co-applicant for this call? 

Co-applicant(s) need to satisfy the same eligibility criteria as 
applicants listed in section 2.1.1 of the Guidelines, which 
stipulate that they have to, inter alia, be legal persons.  

Please note that for this call the evaluation committee may 
exceptionally and for duly justified cases consider 
temporary registration certificate (i.e. official 
correspondence) from Myanmar authorities as sufficient to 
comply with the requirement of official registration. In any 
circumstances, the evidence presented shall demonstrate 
that the temporary registration is anterior to the deadline of 
submission of the concept note. 

C. Budgetary  
Question Answer 

1) What costs does the 5% co-financing cover? 
Is it eligible for instance for staff costs? Could 
you confirm eligible sources of 5% co-
financing? Following this morning’s info 
session, we would like to confirm in writing 
that we cannot use multi donor trust funds 
(LIFT, 3MDG, etc) to which EC contributes, as 
part of the 5% co-finance contribution?  
 

The budget (Annex B) submitted only at Full Application phase, 
includes costs related to the Action as a whole, regardless of the 
part that is financed by the Contracting authority. As per the 
eligibility of costs, please refer to section 2.1.4 of the Guidelines 
and to article 14 of the General Conditions of the Standard Grant 
Contract (Annex G to the Guidelines and available at the 
following link: 
 
http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag/annexes.do;jsessionid=MFy0T
z1hb3vZFrvkgyv75hvXv6f00dHCQCdhSMcxyybVwXTM5L0d!
-1077252987?group=E ). 

http://eeas.europa.eu/delegations/myanmar/grants_tenders/grants/index_en.htm
http://eeas.europa.eu/delegations/myanmar/grants_tenders/grants/index_en.htm
http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag/annexes.do;jsessionid=MFy0Tz1hb3vZFrvkgyv75hvXv6f00dHCQCdhSMcxyybVwXTM5L0d!-1077252987?group=E
http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag/annexes.do;jsessionid=MFy0Tz1hb3vZFrvkgyv75hvXv6f00dHCQCdhSMcxyybVwXTM5L0d!-1077252987?group=E
http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prag/annexes.do;jsessionid=MFy0Tz1hb3vZFrvkgyv75hvXv6f00dHCQCdhSMcxyybVwXTM5L0d!-1077252987?group=E
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The European Commission cannot give a prior opinion to the 
eligibility of the costs, as it is up to each applicant to consider the 
costs that would be indispensable for the direct implementation of 
the action and to justify how these would contribute to meeting 
the objectives of this Call.  
 
In any case the balance of 5% should be financed by sources 
other than the European Union budget or the European 
Development Fund, as well from Multi Donor Trust Funds that 
the European Union is co-financing. 
 

2) Is the cost for pre-consultation with local 
authorities (preparation of proposal) eligible?  
 

For this Call, the Commission has authorized the eligibility of 
costs prior to the submission of the grant application as of the 
date of invitation to submit a full proposal. In this case, the pre-
selected applicant will have to demonstrate and fully justify the 
need to start the action before the contract is signed in the full 
proposal (section 2.1.5 of the Guidelines). 

3) Could we use part of the budget in other 
states since the ethnic group concerned lives in 
two states? 
 

The European Commission cannot give a prior opinion to the 
eligibility of the costs, as it is up to each applicant to consider the 
costs that would be indispensable for the direct implementation of 
the action and to justify how these would contribute to meeting 
the objectives of this Call. 
 
This being said please note that even if the target group resides 
across two states, you can only use the budget allocated to one of 
the lots and use that budget to operate in a maximum of two 
states.   

 


